
Subject: Re: Open records - surveillance video
Date: Tue, 30 Nov 2021 14:39:54 -0600
From: Ricci Nelson >
To: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, Dustin Clark >,  Jeffrey 
Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  
Amy Weir <amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>, Amber Feller 
<Amber_feller@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <CAPNj=J6sSfGjG97JQ94nJN2QBYSZWG7rGqB46bDFcynX2YYxpw@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 15ace0842574403bd1d7507dc30ed41a

I will be filing a complaint with the attorneys general's office regarding the lack of response on this 
matter if the videos are not made available by tomorrow.  There is absolutely NO REASON for the delay 
as this deals with safety and security.  This request has been made to the superintendent  and Chief 
multiple times.  Your lack of office employees doesn't negate you from following the law as it is written.  
I think I have been patient.  I respectfully request this be made available by the end of business 
tomorrow as you have missed all the appropriate deadlines to ask for an exception in the texas law. 
 

Regards 

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 9:21 AM Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Ms. Nelson,

This email is to confirm that the District has received your request. We apologize for the delay in 
response to your request.  We have experienced department turnover, and continue to experience an 
influx of open records requests.  

We are working diligently to complete them.  We will be in contact when your response is available.
Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Sun, Oct 31, 2021 at 5:21 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote: 
All surveillance video of the outside hallway of the boardroom in the 
100 building on 10/21 from 6:30-7:00.  Specifically looking for a 
black lexus the gentleman left in right after this incident 



All surveillance video in the parking lot outside the 100 building on 
10/21 from 8:15-9:00.  Looking for a black lexus specifically related 
to a confrontation outside the 100 building around this time.  Already 
reported to RRISD police on 10/29 to Officer Marquez. 

These are matters of urgency since they could be related to an assault 
and escalated online harassment and possible hate crimes.  I hope 
these are released asap as they are not related to any current 
investigation.  I think this is important for all to understand that I 
currently fear for my safety and have retained a lawyer, private 
investigator and reached out to cedar park police and fbi.  I also 
think the person in the alleged event on 10/21 is connected to at 
least one other district employee and one trustee that may be feeding 
him district information. 

Regards, 
Ricci 

--

Ricci Nelson 

  



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Mon, 3 Jan 2022 09:35:54 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Jeffrey Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Dustin Clark >, Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgTMbxgSScted-RBMOtWUb7k78d2LcN3V-M0oH5igFsfjA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 985a8dc6269e969afcca0598bb286db4

I think the concern is that the police dept told him the video does not exist which isn’t true. I could be 
misremembering that.  I think a phone call to him would be helpful and good customer service to clear 
things up. Just my thoughts. This video is a high interest item for obvious reasons and I don’t see the 
interest in obtaining it going away.  
 

-dw

On Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 9:13 AM Jeffrey Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Good morning, Trustee Weston. 

I responded to Mr. Clark this morning, informing him once again that the Open Records Division and 
not the Round Rock Police Department or any other individual in RRISD is the appropriate department 
to speak to about any open records requests for information, including his previous request. I cc’d the 
Open Records Department on my email response since Mr, Clark sent the email to several individuals 
but did not include the Open Records Department.

Respectfully,

Jeffrey Yarbrough

On Jan 3, 2022, at 8:52 AM, Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

﻿

Dr Azaiez and Chief Yarbrough, 

As I said via email to you weeks ago, you sent us detailed into on this in a board update. Have you 
called Mr Clark and the other requesters of the video to explain what you explained to the board? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 6:51 AM Dustin Clark  wrote:

Dr. Azaeiz and Chief Yarbrough,

I am following up on my request for the video footage of the woman being assaulted at the 10/21/21 
board meeting in bldg 100, outside of the hallway of the board room, as well as the footage of that 
same man harrassing me outside the bldg 100 entrance.

What is the status of my request?

Thanks,

Dustin Clark



 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 08:59:31 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Dr Azaiez, Chief Yarbrough, 

I’m confused, do you plan to follow up with the citizens who are expecting to have their open records 
request for footage fulfilled with the information you provided to the board last week? Mr Clark says he 
has not heard back from you. 

Danielle Weston

On Tue, Dec 14, 2021 at 5:40 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

Trustee Weston,

No one has followed up with me about the missing/unavailable video footage.

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 03:01:32 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Mr Clark, 

Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made by you and 
others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the other 
requestors of the tape. Has that not happened? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

RRISD Leaders,

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 



I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark  wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 



From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
        



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Mon, 13 Dec 2021 20:34:39 +0000 (UTC)
From: Dustin Clark >
To: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>,  Amy Weir 

<amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>,  Amber Feller <amber_feller@roundrockisd.org>,  
Tiffanie Harrison <tiffanie_n_harrison@roundrockisd.org>,  Jun Xiao 
<jun_xiao@roundrockisd.org>,  Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  Cory Vessa 
<cory_vessa@roundrockisd.org>

Cc: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Christie Slape 
< >,  Ricci >,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 
<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <1828339901.653896.1639427679577@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: 6595bad42120724b645368d269154b66

RRISD Leaders, 

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 

I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark > wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:



Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)



On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark  wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
    



Subject: Re: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Trustee Xiao fb post
Date: Sun, 5 Dec 2021 16:05:08 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To:
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgRvwbZggHX+jgQ_rBovv-X0UU+kfR2_tiftcPmk52kRwA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: bfcf83f693070ddf7dc2e945cda1efac

I share your concern on all of this. Thank you for bringing this to our attention. Let me know what the 
district follows up with you. Feel free to copy the board on the Level III grievance on Xiao you send to 
legal services.  
 

Danielle Weston

On Sun, Dec 5, 2021 at 3:10 PM Ricci > wrote: 
Good afternoon Mr. Black, 

Firstly, thank you for coming to Round Rock ISD to monitor our Board of Trustees. As I’m sure you’re 
aware, our district and its elected trustees are at the center of quite a few controversies and I’m 
optimistic that close guidance will help right the ship, so to speak. 

Second, I have a question about the ethical guidelines as they related to elected Trustees’ use of social 
media on their official candidate/official pages. Below you will see a screen shot from Dr. Jun Xiao’s 
Trustee Facebook page in which he links a website, additional screen shots from that site are also 
linked. The website solicits donations for a political candidate for Texas Legislature, and Dr. Xiao 
appears to be supporting or endorsing this site. Is this an ethical violation, in your professional opinion.  

To put it further into context, the person the runs that website is linked to an alleged assault on 10/21 
and serious claims of online bullying/harassment of community members/trustee Bone/trustee 
Westin.  The online harassment was so bad I had to file a police report and fear for my personal safety.  
These concerns have been reported to the board, superintendent and Chief Yarbrough but no action or 
investigation has been taken.   Myself and Dustin Clark did an open records request for video of the 
alleged assault shortly after the encounter but we’re just informed nearly twice months later that no 
video was available.  We both reached out to the same group mentioned above asking for an 
explanation and again silence. Was it deleted?  Are the cameras not operational?  What are they 
hiding?  

With all the being said, I’m requesting a censure of trustee Xiao, deleting of the fb post and a public 
apology that explains his violations of his code of ethics.  I will be following up with a level 3 complaint 
with rrisd, tea and Texas ethics commission complaints as I’m confident trustee Xiao violated campaign 
finance laws as well. 

I look forward to your prompt reply, 
Ricci Nelson 

 



Subject: Re: Meeting to File a Report
Date: Wed, 1 Dec 2021 19:53:09 -0600
From: Dustin Clark 
To: Jeffrey Yarbrough <Jeffrey_Yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>, Amy Weir 

<amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>, Amber Feller <amber_feller@roundrockisd.org>, Tiffanie 
Harrison <tiffanie_n_harrison@roundrockisd.org>, Jun Xiao 
<jun_xiao@roundrockisd.org>, Cory Vessa <cory_vessa@roundrockisd.org>, Danielle 
Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>, Mary Bone 
<mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>, Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, 
Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>, Legal Services 
<legal_services@roundrockisd.org>, Ricci , Christie Slape 

Cc: jim_williby2@roundrockisd.org, Christie Slape >, Ricci 

Message-ID: <1D5D70F4-7624-4D14-B056-9CFDE87577CC@yahoo.com>
MD5: e1893c5fe87311fa66aa09a00544e4ad

Leaders, 
 

Ricci Neslon has brought to my attention that the open records team has stated that video she has 
requested for the assault incident on 10/22 does not exist. 

Below is an email that I sent Chief Yarbrough on 10/25

informing him of the incident, and asking him to ensure the video evidence was preserved.

If video evidence of this assault was not preserved as requested, we either have gross negligence or 
willful misconduct. Either way, we have a very big problem that requires an immediate investigation 
and accountability. 

If the video evidence exists, please provide it to Ms. Nelson as soon as possible. 

Thank you,

Dustin Clark

On Oct 26, 2021, at 3:57 PM, Dustin Clark > wrote: 

﻿

Thank you sir

 

On Tuesday, October 26, 2021, 03:37:33 PM CDT, Jeffrey Yarbrough 
<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Good afternoon,

Officer Adaruth Garcia and/or Officer Luis Marquez at Round Rock HS will be reaching out to you. They 
will assist with the initial investigation into your concerns. 

Respectfully,

Jeffrey Yarbrough

On Oct 25, 2021, at 10:52 PM, Dustin Clark  wrote: 



﻿

Mr. Yarbrough and Mr. Williby,

Jennifer Dieterle, Ricci Nelson, Christie Slape and I would like to make an appt with you to file a police 
report of assault. We are all free Wednesday, 10/27 after 2:30pm.

During the first closed session break of the 10/21/21 board meeting, I witnessed a man aggressively 
grab Jennifer Dieterle by both shoulders and move her aside as he barreled through the hallway to 
get to his friend on the other side. The friend's name is Jenn Brown (see attached pic). 

When the second closed session began, my wife and I were leaving the building with our friend Christie 
Slape, and this same man approached us in the parking lot and got very confrontational with me as 
though he was trying to intimidate me. When we didn't back down, he shouted some expletives and 
then walked quickly to his car, got in, and drove off. He was driving a black Lexus, but we didn't think to 
get the license plate.

We have been trying to identify the man's name, but have been unsuccessful. We believe the hallway 
that leads to the board room has cameras, and would like the video evidence of the assault to be 
preserved from that night. 

We also believe this may be the same man that Ricci Nelson has recently raised concerns about to you. 
His name might be Jack Chiles or a man named Jason Schklar. Also, attached are pictures of the man in 
question as he was sitting in the board room. In the picture, a woman is sitting next to him, and her 
name is Lindsey Ledyard (pic attached) she can likely identify the name of the man. She spoke during 
public comments, but he did not. I've also included social media posts that show the hostile nature of 
Mr. Schklar towards RRISD parents who do not wear masks.

Please let me know if you can meet with us at 2:30pm on Wednesday 10/27/21.

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

<Jenn Brown.jpg>

<Lindsey Ledgerd.JPG>

<Schklar and Chiles Conversation.jpg>

<Schklar Hostile Comments Towards District Parents.jpg>

<10-21 Pics.pdf>   



Subject: Re: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Thank you
Date: Fri, 5 Nov 2021 13:45:11 -0500
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Ricci 
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgQ56WTzDF4quqzh1mz8nO3c_1Z-cmMHg32ywdm34wrUeQ@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: b8c82a33a5512ffabaa4e7688a227d76

Thank you Ricci! 
 

Since the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission issued its first 

report, I have followed the work of the commission and its findings and recommendations. 

https://www.fdle.state.fl.us/MSDHS/Home.aspx

I appreciate your continued advocacy.  I will continue to closely monitor student 
safety issues.  And you might remember that I have been very vocal in my 
skepticism of a school police force since my first school board meeting on June 
21, 2018. 

Danielle Weston 

On Fri, Nov 5, 2021 at 12:13 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote:

All - I just wanted to thank you for listening to our feedback and ensuring the RRISD police does its duty 
of protecting our students and power does not become centralized. The police department can be used 
in a lot of different ways to distract from its primary purpose and I have seen its direct effect.  I am a 
huge proponent of sro's on campuses and these programs can work to the advantage of all students.  I 
have encouraged the department to be transparent in all ways and will push that this continues.  

On the note of community oversight, I think I see it a little differently.  I would use this committee to 
review the statistics of campuses and to ensure equity in resources and application among campuses.  I 
do not think it is necessary to have this committee take anonymous complaints as it is a process.  I think 
this committee could be a liaison with the campuses and community to ensure the public has a clear 
view of what is happening on our campuses and how the sro's can create a positive relationship with 
students.  I know if we involve the community and offer transparency the SRO program can be a 
wonderful success while offering the best possible campus safety.  Broward schools did something 
similar and I sat on that committee up until 2/2018.  I'm happy to give more specifics on how this 
worked and how it rolled up the board.  It was very successful and offered campuses a way to express 
campus based concerns.  

Again, thank you.

Ricci Nelson 

#MSDSTRONG

#NEVERAGAIN

   



Subject: Re: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Please Read: Policing and Safety 
Concerns at Board Meetings

Date: Fri, 19 Nov 2021 11:54:57 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, 
Cc: Christie Slape >,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 

<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  
Ricci 

Message-ID: <CAM7tBgTAErwkkGWJtOJYBOT1NYmedcTAyruzEfbdnNOrYo0U0Q@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 26bb21f4f20467d5b907b59d22bdbdfc

Mr Clark, I am shocked and appalled that this happened on our watch. We now have a minority member 
of our community who has been assaulted and now is too afraid to attend board meetings. I am 
speechless.  

Dr Azaiez, 

Please advise the entire board on what is being done to address this including addressing this with the 
victim. Do you need board action to handle this? We have violence in our board meeting. What is being 
done?

Danielle Weston

On Fri, Nov 19, 2021 at 11:48 AM 'Dustin Clark' via board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org 
<board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Board of Trustees, Dr. Azaiez,

I want to make you aware of a concerning safety issue at a board meeting that I don't believe has been 
properly addressed by RRISD PD. I am hoping that either the BoT or Dr. Azaiez can look into this matter 
further, determine who the perpetrator was, and issue a restraining order on him.

On Monday October 25th, I contacted Chief Yarbrough via email about an assault and a harassment 
incident that occurred at the 10/21/21 board meeting, both committed by the same man. While the 
board was in the first closed session, and we were asked to wait outside the boardroom, this man 
grabbed an Asian woman by both of her shoulders and pushed her aside in the hallway as he walked 
by. After moving her aside, he continued on and stopped and spoke with a woman named Jenn Brown. 
Later that night, he sat with a woman named Lindsey Ledyard. We do not know the name of the man, 
but Jenn Brown attends almost every board meeting. I have attached a picture from the board meeting 
camera of the man in question. 

Later that night, as I was leaving the meeting with my wife and Christie Slape, this same man 
confronted us on the stairs leading out of bldg100 and proceeded to verbally harass me and berate me 
for the public comments I made during the meeting. I have thick skin, and have no issue defending 
myself if needed, but this was very concerning given the earlier physical altercation. Both of these 
incidents occurred in view of RRISD security cameras, and the perpetrator's vehicle and license plate 
should be in view of the outdoor camera.

On October 26th, I received a response from Chief Yarbrough to schedule a meeting with Officer Luis 
Marquez.

On October 29th, I met with Officer Luis Marquez, along with the Christie Slape, Ricci Nelson, and the 
victim. During this meeting, the victim gave her statement, but was reluctant to press charges and seek 
a restraining order because she feared that this man would stalk her at her home. The victim stated to 
Officer Marquez that she will no longer come to the school board meetings because she is fearful of 
what this man might do. Christie Slape and I also gave a statement. 



I was not given a police report number initially, but I followed up with Officer Marquez, and he 
provided it to me. I also asked him for a copy of the police report, but he said I would need to go 
through Open Records to get a copy. I submitted a request to Open Records on 11/3/21, and have still 
not received a copy, well past the 10 business days required by law. This is very concerning given that I 
am aware of dozens of people who are experiencing the same issue with the RRISD Open Records 
department.

I request an RRISD restraining order be given to this man for the assault, and that the BoT look into the 
issues plaguing the RRISD Open Records dept. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Tue, 14 Dec 2021 15:01:21 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Dustin Clark 
Cc: "Dr. Mary Bone" <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 
<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <CAM7tBgTAdu9wsrcEeniEBXN1fH8vdBReD5wLFokS6gP=04EXuA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: ae81dcfb9c8b6ddcbd84fbb55dbf7f87

Mr Clark, Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made 
by you and others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the 
other requestors of the tape. Has that not happened?  

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

RRISD Leaders,

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 

I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark  wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 



knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681



512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
    



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Tue, 14 Dec 2021 20:59:19 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 

<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: "Dr. Mary Bone" <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>, Dustin Clark 

Message-ID: <CAM7tBgRcksvPD71cOxCm6t8uKaVtmf73ZX1DePwH+nAEivwT-g@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 4a03a475d3a0e733ec4b38373c87096a

Dr Azaiez, Chief Yarbrough, I’m confused, do you plan to follow up with the citizens who are expecting 
to have their open records request for footage fulfilled with the information you provided to the board 
last week? Mr Clark says he has not heard back from you.  

Danielle Weston

On Tue, Dec 14, 2021 at 5:40 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

Trustee Weston,

No one has followed up with me about the missing/unavailable video footage.

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 03:01:32 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Mr Clark, 

Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made by you and 
others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the other 
requestors of the tape. Has that not happened? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

RRISD Leaders,

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 



I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark < > wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark



 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark  wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
      



Subject: Re: Fw: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Thu, 2 Dec 2021 12:54:38 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Dustin Clark , Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Jeffrey Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgTF6s=tFPtUr0TR5UxKace3D6y4MzVq7uwWkKoBMtTJUg@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: c9de56e468eb43382a8b722cf9888569

Dr Azaiez, Please advise the entire board and Mr Clark on this.  He is talking about safety here and the 
silence is deafening. I am extremely concerned.  Mr Clark has not heard back from RRISD PD on this. The 
board had not heard from the RRISD PD on this.  

We need answers. Safety is paramount. 

Danielle Weston

On Thu, Dec 2, 2021 at 8:22 AM Dustin Clark <  wrote:

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs to be 
addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the assault and 
harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has informed me 
that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the entrance of bldg 
100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,



Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,



Dustin Clark 
  



Subject: Re: Incident reports
Date: Thu, 4 Nov 2021 14:39:17 -0500
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Jeffrey Yarbrough <Jeffrey_Yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: luis_marquez@roundrockisd.org, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  Amy 

Weir <amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>, Ricci Nelson 
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgRXaLhhpnpM_iUjRzo6eA-=AvSKXFSZnu0WW2EVakWxkA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 05a66218383f5b74147fb3c471940e30

Can someone fill me in on what is going on? If someone was assaulted during the 10/21/2021 board 
meeting, shouldn't the board be briefed? Is the victim ok?!?  
 

And is someone getting back with Ms Nelson on her questions and concerns?

Danielle Weston

On Thu, Nov 4, 2021 at 1:46 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote:

 I have not received any response regarding this email.  I feel these incidents are not being taken 
seriously by the administration.  I will be attending the meeting tonight and honestly do not feel safe.  
The RRISD police department is there to ensure the safety of everyone, not just the board.  I have not 
received the report numbers nor copies of the video I requested via email.  In fact, I have not even 
received a notification from legal they have received my open records request. This information is 
needed to submit to the Cedar Park police department to assist in my complaint of online harassment.

I would appreciate some assurance these instances that were reported not only to RRISD police but 
cedar park police are being handled urgently.

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 3, 2021 at 4:24 PM Ricci Nelson <  wrote:

I am needing case numbers and copies of the reports filed by Dustin, Christi and Jennifer with Officer 
Marquez on 10/29.  I'm copying Cedar Park police in hopes there can be some interoffice cooperation 
to figure out if  Tuxedo Jack is Jack Robert Chiles, DOB,  and the same man that 
assaulted Jennifer outside of the board meeting and then harassed Dustin, Christie and Dustin's wife 
after they left the board meeting on 10/21/2021.  Unfortunately, I do not feel this is being taken 
seriously and frankly growing more fearful this person will continue to escalate his attacks because 
RRISD police have not made me feel this is being actively investigated.  Please refer to Texas Penal Code 
Chapter 42.07 and the additional elements they added in 2019 about online stalking.  I would 
appreciate a response by this Friday.

On another note, I respectfully request this topic be added and immediately addressed at the next 
safety and security meeting.  

--

Ricci Nelson 

  

--

Ricci Nelson 

   



Subject: Re: Incident reports
Date: Thu, 4 Nov 2021 13:46:46 -0500
From: Ricci Nelson >
To: Jeffrey Yarbrough <Jeffrey_Yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, luis_marquez@roundrockisd.org,  Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  
Amy Weir <amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <CAPNj=J40xrA2VqM4Lk_waGAVr=+gNxSF2pkBs5vWeUz7AhyquA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 790e47d9ebc0971bf58ae5dba049fbd5

 I have not received any response regarding this email.  I feel these incidents are not being taken 
seriously by the administration.  I will be attending the meeting tonight and honestly do not feel safe.  
The RRISD police department is there to ensure the safety of everyone, not just the board.  I have not 
received the report numbers nor copies of the video I requested via email.  In fact, I have not even 
received a notification from legal they have received my open records request. This information is 
needed to submit to the Cedar Park police department to assist in my complaint of online harassment. 
 

I would appreciate some assurance these instances that were reported not only to RRISD police but 
cedar park police are being handled urgently.

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 3, 2021 at 4:24 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote:

I am needing case numbers and copies of the reports filed by Dustin, Christi and Jennifer with Officer 
Marquez on 10/29.  I'm copying Cedar Park police in hopes there can be some interoffice cooperation 
to figure out if  Tuxedo Jack is Jack Robert Chiles, DOB,  and the same man that 
assaulted Jennifer outside of the board meeting and then harassed Dustin, Christie and Dustin's wife 
after they left the board meeting on 10/21/2021.  Unfortunately, I do not feel this is being taken 
seriously and frankly growing more fearful this person will continue to escalate his attacks because 
RRISD police have not made me feel this is being actively investigated.  Please refer to Texas Penal Code 
Chapter 42.07 and the additional elements they added in 2019 about online stalking.  I would 
appreciate a response by this Friday.

On another note, I respectfully request this topic be added and immediately addressed at the next 
safety and security meeting.  

--

Ricci Nelson 

  

--

Ricci Nelson 

  



Subject: Re: Incident reports
Date: Thu, 4 Nov 2021 14:56:08 -0500
From: Ricci 
To: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Jeffrey Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>, Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, luis_marquez@roundrockisd.org, Mary Bone 
<mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>, Amy Weir <amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <8932506C-7E60-4DDC-9A00-E8034DD36339@gmail.com>
MD5: 3850bdf5e30eeb86772f12272f842e3e

﻿Danielle - there were a total of 5 police reports filed for two different incidents on 10/21 at the board 
meeting by Dustin clark, Christie Slape and Jennifer (not sure her last name) .  They were filed last Friday 
with Officer Marquez.  I know that Mr Yarborough was notified of the incidents as well as the increased 
harassment online.  I’m not sure the process from an administrative side and investigative procedures. I 
can tell you the victim was fearful for her safety and was considering if she wanted to press charges. 
 She was visibly afraid for her safety in the meeting with Officer Marquez. We provided Officer Marquez 
a picture of the suspect and asked him to be identified by this Friday.  It’s absolutely unacceptable that I 
sit here a week later not knowing if the person in the picture provided is the same person harassing me 
and 6 others online, assaulted jennifer and confronted Dustin/Christie outside in the parking lot or if 
they are two different people.  I can also tell you that the person harassing me online is followed by a 
private Twitter account operated by Tiffanie Harrison @youngtiffanie.   
 

I’m struggling to understand why this is not being taken seriously by the district.  This information is 
critical to me obtaining a TRO. 

I’m sure the reports can be provided by the RRISD police. 

Regards 

Ricci 

On Nov 4, 2021, at 2:39 PM, Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

﻿

Can someone fill me in on what is going on? If someone was assaulted during the 10/21/2021 board 
meeting, shouldn't the board be briefed? Is the victim ok?!? 

And is someone getting back with Ms Nelson on her questions and concerns?

Danielle Weston

On Thu, Nov 4, 2021 at 1:46 PM Ricci Nelson > wrote:

 I have not received any response regarding this email.  I feel these incidents are not being taken 
seriously by the administration.  I will be attending the meeting tonight and honestly do not feel safe.  
The RRISD police department is there to ensure the safety of everyone, not just the board.  I have not 
received the report numbers nor copies of the video I requested via email.  In fact, I have not even 
received a notification from legal they have received my open records request. This information is 
needed to submit to the Cedar Park police department to assist in my complaint of online harassment.

I would appreciate some assurance these instances that were reported not only to RRISD police but 
cedar park police are being handled urgently.

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 3, 2021 at 4:24 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote:

I am needing case numbers and copies of the reports filed by Dustin, Christi and Jennifer with Officer 
Marquez on 10/29.  I'm copying Cedar Park police in hopes there can be some interoffice cooperation 



to figure out if  Tuxedo Jack is Jack Robert Chiles, DOB,  and the same man that 
assaulted Jennifer outside of the board meeting and then harassed Dustin, Christie and Dustin's wife 
after they left the board meeting on 10/21/2021.  Unfortunately, I do not feel this is being taken 
seriously and frankly growing more fearful this person will continue to escalate his attacks because 
RRISD police have not made me feel this is being actively investigated.  Please refer to Texas Penal Code 
Chapter 42.07 and the additional elements they added in 2019 about online stalking.  I would 
appreciate a response by this Friday.

On another note, I respectfully request this topic be added and immediately addressed at the next 
safety and security meeting.  

--

Ricci Nelson 

  

--

Ricci Nelson 

    



Subject: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Thank you
Date: Fri, 5 Nov 2021 12:13:08 -0500
From: Ricci Nelson 
To: RRISD Board Of Trustees <board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Jeffrey Yarbrough <Jeffrey_Yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>
Message-ID: <CAPNj=J6OA4S=0T=mCQzOCGCF74tdGWbM1HJartVqUwyXDN5MrA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 42f15a2e69ec1a0b1fbec477123889b2

All - I just wanted to thank you for listening to our feedback and ensuring the RRISD police does its duty 
of protecting our students and power does not become centralized. The police department can be used 
in a lot of different ways to distract from its primary purpose and I have seen its direct effect.  I am a 
huge proponent of sro's on campuses and these programs can work to the advantage of all students.  I 
have encouraged the department to be transparent in all ways and will push that this continues.   
 

On the note of community oversight, I think I see it a little differently.  I would use this committee to 
review the statistics of campuses and to ensure equity in resources and application among campuses.  I 
do not think it is necessary to have this committee take anonymous complaints as it is a process.  I think 
this committee could be a liaison with the campuses and community to ensure the public has a clear 
view of what is happening on our campuses and how the sro's can create a positive relationship with 
students.  I know if we involve the community and offer transparency the SRO program can be a 
wonderful success while offering the best possible campus safety.  Broward schools did something 
similar and I sat on that committee up until 2/2018.  I'm happy to give more specifics on how this 
worked and how it rolled up the board.  It was very successful and offered campuses a way to express 
campus based concerns.  

Again, thank you.

Ricci Nelson 

#MSDSTRONG

#NEVERAGAIN

  



Subject: Re: Open records - surveillance video
Date: Wed, 1 Dec 2021 14:23:26 -0600
From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>
To: Ricci Nelson >
Cc: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, Dustin Clark 

<dustinclark1@yahoo.com>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  
Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>, Mary Bone 
<mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  Amy Weir <amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>, Amber 
Feller <Amber_feller@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <CAJzYJxj-4ZFTdQNUZ2W0=uaKi_yruKrFQgo0Fx_yvKrOFE1whw@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: f95047c183a2310b18aa417b33d5675f

Ms. Nelson, 

We apologize for the delay in communcation. We received a response from the internal 
department on Monday, November 29, 2021 and are working through the backlog of messages 
received while we were out for the holiday break last week. The internal department providing 
the information stated that no video was located regarding the black Lexus. We followed up 
with them again today to get a new video of the hallway for the timeframe (6:30 pm to 7:00pm) 
that you requested as what we have received thus far does not cover that timeframe. As soon 
as we receive a response from them, we will notify you immediately.

Thank you,
Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Tue, Nov 30, 2021 at 2:40 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote:

I will be filing a complaint with the attorneys general's office regarding the lack of response on this 
matter if the videos are not made available by tomorrow.  There is absolutely NO REASON for the delay 
as this deals with safety and security.  This request has been made to the superintendent  and Chief 
multiple times.  Your lack of office employees doesn't negate you from following the law as it is 
written.  I think I have been patient.  I respectfully request this be made available by the end of 
business tomorrow as you have missed all the appropriate deadlines to ask for an exception in the 
texas law.

Regards 

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 9:21 AM Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org> wrote:



Ms. Nelson,

This email is to confirm that the District has received your request. We apologize for the delay in 
response to your request.  We have experienced department turnover, and continue to experience an 
influx of open records requests.  

We are working diligently to complete them.  We will be in contact when your response is available.
Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Sun, Oct 31, 2021 at 5:21 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote: 
All surveillance video of the outside hallway of the boardroom in the 
100 building on 10/21 from 6:30-7:00.  Specifically looking for a 
black lexus the gentleman left in right after this incident 

All surveillance video in the parking lot outside the 100 building on 
10/21 from 8:15-9:00.  Looking for a black lexus specifically related 
to a confrontation outside the 100 building around this time.  Already 
reported to RRISD police on 10/29 to Officer Marquez. 

These are matters of urgency since they could be related to an assault 
and escalated online harassment and possible hate crimes.  I hope 
these are released asap as they are not related to any current 
investigation.  I think this is important for all to understand that I 
currently fear for my safety and have retained a lawyer, private 
investigator and reached out to cedar park police and fbi.  I also 
think the person in the alleged event on 10/21 is connected to at 
least one other district employee and one trustee that may be feeding 
him district information. 

Regards, 
Ricci 

--

Ricci Nelson 



   



Subject: Re: Open records - surveillance video
Date: Wed, 1 Dec 2021 18:53:52 -0600
From: Ricci < >
To: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>, Complaints Management 

<complaintsmanagement@tea.texas.gov>
Cc: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>, Dustin Clark 

<dustinclark1@yahoo.com>, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>, Danielle 
Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>, Jeffrey Yarbrough 
<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>, Amber Feller 
<Amber_feller@roundrockisd.org>, Amy Weir <amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>, 
teafeedback@tea.texas.gov

Message-ID: <A5D8170B-AD64-4C62-AB56-FAC70BDD858C@gmail.com>
MD5: d7b3caa7da0940e443535630c746c6db

There is no way.  I know these videos exist unless they have been taped over due to your failure to 
respond in a timely matter.  I was told by the officer and chief Yarbrough videos existed of these time 
frames.  I’m demanding an investigation into what happened to these videos that were supposed to 
attached to the police report filed in association to an assault.   
 

This is infuriating and completely unacceptable.  

Ricci 

On Dec 1, 2021, at 4:15 PM, Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

﻿
Ms. Nelson,

We have confirmed that there is no responsive information regarding your request for video 
from the hallway in the 100 building for the timeframes you identified. With the provision of this 
email, we will close this file.
Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:23 PM Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Ms. Nelson,

We apologize for the delay in communcation. We received a response from the internal 



department on Monday, November 29, 2021 and are working through the backlog of messages 
received while we were out for the holiday break last week. The internal department providing 
the information stated that no video was located regarding the black Lexus. We followed up 
with them again today to get a new video of the hallway for the timeframe (6:30 pm to 7:00pm) 
that you requested as what we have received thus far does not cover that timeframe. As soon 
as we receive a response from them, we will notify you immediately.

Thank you,
Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Tue, Nov 30, 2021 at 2:40 PM Ricci Nelson  wrote:

I will be filing a complaint with the attorneys general's office regarding the lack of response on this 
matter if the videos are not made available by tomorrow.  There is absolutely NO REASON for the delay 
as this deals with safety and security.  This request has been made to the superintendent  and Chief 
multiple times.  Your lack of office employees doesn't negate you from following the law as it is 
written.  I think I have been patient.  I respectfully request this be made available by the end of 
business tomorrow as you have missed all the appropriate deadlines to ask for an exception in the 
texas law.

Regards 

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 9:21 AM Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Ms. Nelson,

This email is to confirm that the District has received your request. We apologize for the delay in 
response to your request.  We have experienced department turnover, and continue to experience an 
influx of open records requests.  

We are working diligently to complete them.  We will be in contact when your response is available.
Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department



open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Sun, Oct 31, 2021 at 5:21 PM Ricci Nelson < > wrote: 
All surveillance video of the outside hallway of the boardroom in the 
100 building on 10/21 from 6:30-7:00.  Specifically looking for a 
black lexus the gentleman left in right after this incident 

All surveillance video in the parking lot outside the 100 building on 
10/21 from 8:15-9:00.  Looking for a black lexus specifically related 
to a confrontation outside the 100 building around this time.  Already 
reported to RRISD police on 10/29 to Officer Marquez. 

These are matters of urgency since they could be related to an assault 
and escalated online harassment and possible hate crimes.  I hope 
these are released asap as they are not related to any current 
investigation.  I think this is important for all to understand that I 
currently fear for my safety and have retained a lawyer, private 
investigator and reached out to cedar park police and fbi.  I also 
think the person in the alleged event on 10/21 is connected to at 
least one other district employee and one trustee that may be feeding 
him district information. 

Regards, 
Ricci 

--

Ricci Nelson 

      



Subject: Fw: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Thu, 2 Dec 2021 14:22:47 +0000 (UTC)
From: Dustin Clark 
To: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>,  Amy Weir 

<amy_weir@roundrockisd.org>,  Amber Feller <amber_feller@roundrockisd.org>,  
Tiffanie Harrison <tiffanie_n_harrison@roundrockisd.org>,  Jun Xiao 
<jun_xiao@roundrockisd.org>,  Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  Cory Vessa 
<cory_vessa@roundrockisd.org>

Cc: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Christie Slape 
>,  Ricci >

Message-ID: <1997887836.3419899.1638454967069@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: a3723cdffa996383981bcb7f3b82180c

Board of Trustees, 

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave

Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
  



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Mon, 3 Jan 2022 08:52:19 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 

<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Dustin Clark >, Ricci 
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgSAzzbU4VSZ8T67=XX-rMCxJk-V-V9au1f6BaigdFwZTQ@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: e7f82a774924b3a8af98f67023af9efa

Dr Azaiez and Chief Yarbrough, As I said via email to you weeks ago, you sent us detailed into on this in a 
board update. Have you called Mr Clark and the other requesters of the video to explain what you 
explained to the board?  

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 6:51 AM Dustin Clark  wrote:

Dr. Azaeiz and Chief Yarbrough,

I am following up on my request for the video footage of the woman being assaulted at the 10/21/21 
board meeting in bldg 100, outside of the hallway of the board room, as well as the footage of that 
same man harrassing me outside the bldg 100 entrance.

What is the status of my request?

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 08:59:31 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Dr Azaiez, Chief Yarbrough, 

I’m confused, do you plan to follow up with the citizens who are expecting to have their open records 
request for footage fulfilled with the information you provided to the board last week? Mr Clark says he 
has not heard back from you. 

Danielle Weston

On Tue, Dec 14, 2021 at 5:40 PM Dustin Clark  wrote:

Trustee Weston,

No one has followed up with me about the missing/unavailable video footage.

Thanks,



Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 03:01:32 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Mr Clark, 

Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made by you and 
others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the other 
requestors of the tape. Has that not happened? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

RRISD Leaders,

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 

I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark < > wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 



Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark <

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD

1311 Round Rock Ave



Round Rock, TX 78681

512-428-7982 (Office)

512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
        



Subject: Re: Open records - surveillance video
Date: Tue, 30 Nov 2021 17:20:23 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Ricci Nelson >, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  

"Cottrill, Jeffrey" <jeffrey.cottrill@tea.texas.gov>
Message-ID: <CAM7tBgR+eWs+=wrde0o45E7NJS6jVb76z8iCkdBk6_Y3QRLoYA@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: 656541ad316aa763a7150e04bafd6116

Dr Azaiez, Can you please help me and the entire board understand what is going on with this? 

Ms Nelson requested this a month ago.  Safety concerns are paramount. 

Danielle Weston 

On Tue, Nov 30, 2021 at 2:40 PM Ricci Nelson > wrote:

I will be filing a complaint with the attorneys general's office regarding the lack of response on this 
matter if the videos are not made available by tomorrow.  There is absolutely NO REASON for the delay 
as this deals with safety and security.  This request has been made to the superintendent  and Chief 
multiple times.  Your lack of office employees doesn't negate you from following the law as it is 
written.  I think I have been patient.  I respectfully request this be made available by the end of 
business tomorrow as you have missed all the appropriate deadlines to ask for an exception in the 
texas law.

Regards 

Ricci

On Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 9:21 AM Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Ms. Nelson,

This email is to confirm that the District has received your request. We apologize for the delay in 
response to your request.  We have experienced department turnover, and continue to experience an 
influx of open records requests.  

We are working diligently to complete them.  We will be in contact when your response is available.

Sincerely,

Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD
1311 Round Rock Ave
Round Rock, TX 78681
512-428-7982 (Office)
512-464-5956 (Fax)



On Sun, Oct 31, 2021 at 5:21 PM Ricci Nelson > wrote: 
All surveillance video of the outside hallway of the boardroom in the 
100 building on 10/21 from 6:30-7:00.  Specifically looking for a 
black lexus the gentleman left in right after this incident 

All surveillance video in the parking lot outside the 100 building on 
10/21 from 8:15-9:00.  Looking for a black lexus specifically related 
to a confrontation outside the 100 building around this time.  Already 
reported to RRISD police on 10/29 to Officer Marquez. 

These are matters of urgency since they could be related to an assault 
and escalated online harassment and possible hate crimes.  I hope 
these are released asap as they are not related to any current 
investigation.  I think this is important for all to understand that I 
currently fear for my safety and have retained a lawyer, private 
investigator and reached out to cedar park police and fbi.  I also 
think the person in the alleged event on 10/21 is connected to at 
least one other district employee and one trustee that may be feeding 
him district information. 

Regards, 
Ricci 

--

Ricci Nelson 

   



Subject: Re: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Re: Please Read: Policing and 
Safety Concerns at Board Meetings

Date: Tue, 30 Nov 2021 17:08:00 -0600
From: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
To: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Dustin Clark >, Mary Bone <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  

Jeffrey Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  "Cottrill, Jeffrey" 
<jeffrey.cottrill@tea.texas.gov>

Message-ID: <CAM7tBgSQSMhAeU96J5KTEOkNe2AKP_fVrjXHeRnag-H6GGGB=Q@mail.gmail.com>
MD5: b59499ea0b3c86efae75bac2e4df6521

Dr Azaiez, 

 

Mr Clark has sent multiple e-mails asking for help on this. Please advise on the status of his request for 
help to the entire board. 

Danielle Weston

On Tue, Nov 30, 2021 at 2:02 PM 'Dustin Clark' via board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org 
<board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org> wrote:

Hello district leaders,

I am following up again on my below request. Can someone please let me know what is being done 
about this situation, and when I might receive a copy of the police report I made on 10/29?

Regards,

Dustin Clark

 

On Monday, November 29, 2021, 09:29:39 AM CST, Dustin Clark > wrote: 

 

BoT, Chief Yarbrough and Dr. Azaeiz,

I know district staff was off last week, but I wanted to follow up on what is being done to address the 
situation that occurred on 10/21/21. I am also requesting that the security footage from these hallway 
and parking lot incidents be preserved.

If RRISD and RRISD PD do not plan to take any further action, I would like to request that the security 
footage be provided to me so that I can make a police report with Wilco Sheriff's Dept or RR PD to 
pursue a restraining order on this gentlemen.

Regards,

Dustin Clark 

 



On Friday, November 19, 2021, 11:48:23 AM CST, Dustin Clark > wrote: 

Board of Trustees, Dr. Azaiez,

I want to make you aware of a concerning safety issue at a board meeting that I don't believe has been 
properly addressed by RRISD PD. I am hoping that either the BoT or Dr. Azaiez can look into this matter 
further, determine who the perpetrator was, and issue a restraining order on him.

On Monday October 25th, I contacted Chief Yarbrough via email about an assault and a harassment 
incident that occurred at the 10/21/21 board meeting, both committed by the same man. While the 
board was in the first closed session, and we were asked to wait outside the boardroom, this 
man grabbed an Asian woman by both of her shoulders and pushed her aside in the hallway as he 
walked by. After moving her aside, he continued on and stopped and spoke with a woman named Jenn 
Brown. Later that night, he sat with a woman named Lindsey Ledyard. We do not know the name of the 
man, but Jenn Brown attends almost every board meeting. I have attached a picture from the board 
meeting camera of the man in question. 

Later that night, as I was leaving the meeting with my wife and Christie Slape, this same man 
confronted us on the stairs leading out of bldg100 and proceeded to verbally harass me and berate me 
for the public comments I made during the meeting. I have thick skin, and have no issue defending 
myself if needed, but this was very concerning given the earlier physical altercation. Both of these 
incidents occurred in view of RRISD security cameras, and the perpetrator's vehicle and 
license plate should be in view of the outdoor camera.

On October 26th, I received a response from Chief Yarbrough to schedule a meeting with Officer Luis 
Marquez.

On October 29th, I met with Officer Luis Marquez, along with the Christie Slape, Ricci Nelson, and the 
victim. During this meeting, the victim gave her statement, but was reluctant to press charges and seek 
a restraining order because she feared that this man would stalk her at her home. The victim stated to 
Officer Marquez that she will no longer come to the school board meetings because she is fearful of 
what this man might do. Christie Slape and I also gave a statement. 

I was not given a police report number initially, but I followed up with Officer Marquez, and he 
provided it to me. I also asked him for a copy of the police report, but he said I would need to go 
through Open Records to get a copy. I submitted a request to Open Records on 11/3/21, and have still 
not received a copy, well past the 10 business days required by law. This is very concerning given that I 
am aware of dozens of people who are experiencing the same issue with the RRISD Open Records 
department.

I request an RRISD restraining order be given to this man for the assault, and that the BoT look into the 
issues plaguing the RRISD Open Records dept. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark

    



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Tue, 14 Dec 2021 23:40:13 +0000 (UTC)
From: Dustin Clark <
To: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: "Dr. Mary Bone" <mary_bone@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 

<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 
<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>

Message-ID: <484132326.1247236.1639525213844@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: 01d73ef972717588f016140a81a91a3f

Trustee Weston, 

No one has followed up with me about the missing/unavailable video footage.

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 03:01:32 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Mr Clark, 

Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made by you and 
others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the other 
requestors of the tape. Has that not happened? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

RRISD Leaders,

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 

I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark



 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark < > wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark 

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.



I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,
Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD
1311 Round Rock Ave
Round Rock, TX 78681
512-428-7982 (Office)
512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
      



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Mon, 3 Jan 2022 15:33:38 +0000 (UTC)
From: Dustin Clark 
To: Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 

<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Open Records 
<open_records@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>

Cc: Ricci 
Message-ID: <788364559.1083241.1641224018528@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: 716339f6245e42a4e89bd876f950503b

I spoke with Dr. Azaeiz in person at the 12/16/21 board meeting, and he said to contact him and that he 
would be sure that the video footage I have requested is provided to me.  

Why all the stalling and resistance to provide this video footage? Not providing an explanation leads me 
to believe that something is being hidden. If that is not the case, I am sure someone can simply explain 
what I need to do to get this footage. 

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Monday, January 3, 2022, 09:13:19 AM CST, Jeffrey Yarbrough 
<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Good morning, Trustee Weston. 

I responded to Mr. Clark this morning, informing him once again that the Open Records Division and 
not the Round Rock Police Department or any other individual in RRISD is the appropriate department 
to speak to about any open records requests for information, including his previous request. I cc’d the 
Open Records Department on my email response since Mr, Clark sent the email to several individuals 
but did not include the Open Records Department.

Respectfully,

Jeffrey Yarbrough

On Jan 3, 2022, at 8:52 AM, Danielle Weston <danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

﻿

Dr Azaiez and Chief Yarbrough, 

As I said via email to you weeks ago, you sent us detailed into on this in a board update. Have you 
called Mr Clark and the other requesters of the video to explain what you explained to the board? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 6:51 AM Dustin Clark  wrote:

Dr. Azaeiz and Chief Yarbrough,

I am following up on my request for the video footage of the woman being assaulted at the 10/21/21 



board meeting in bldg 100, outside of the hallway of the board room, as well as the footage of that 
same man harrassing me outside the bldg 100 entrance.

What is the status of my request?

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 08:59:31 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Dr Azaiez, Chief Yarbrough, 

I’m confused, do you plan to follow up with the citizens who are expecting to have their open records 
request for footage fulfilled with the information you provided to the board last week? Mr Clark says he 
has not heard back from you. 

Danielle Weston

On Tue, Dec 14, 2021 at 5:40 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

Trustee Weston,

No one has followed up with me about the missing/unavailable video footage.

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 03:01:32 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Mr Clark, 

Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made by you and 
others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the other 
requestors of the tape. Has that not happened? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

RRISD Leaders,



It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 

I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark > wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:

Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?



3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark <

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,
Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD
1311 Round Rock Ave
Round Rock, TX 78681
512-428-7982 (Office)
512-464-5956 (Fax)

On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 



8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
          



Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage
Date: Mon, 3 Jan 2022 12:51:15 +0000 (UTC)
From: Dustin Clark < >
To: Hafedh Azaiez <hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey Yarbrough 

<jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org>

Cc: Ricci >
Message-ID: <1165986531.1015418.1641214275546@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: 851f552fbc611b3c28b7b7b028590600

Dr. Azaeiz and Chief Yarbrough, 

I am following up on my request for the video footage of the woman being assaulted at the 10/21/21 
board meeting in bldg 100, outside of the hallway of the board room, as well as the footage of that 
same man harrassing me outside the bldg 100 entrance.

What is the status of my request?

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 08:59:31 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 

Dr Azaiez, Chief Yarbrough, 

I’m confused, do you plan to follow up with the citizens who are expecting to have their open records 
request for footage fulfilled with the information you provided to the board last week? Mr Clark says he 
has not heard back from you. 

Danielle Weston

On Tue, Dec 14, 2021 at 5:40 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

Trustee Weston,

No one has followed up with me about the missing/unavailable video footage.

Thanks,

Dustin Clark

 

On Tuesday, December 14, 2021, 03:01:32 PM CST, Danielle Weston 
<danielle_weston@roundrockisd.org> wrote: 



Mr Clark, 

Last week Dr Azaiez sent the board an update about the requested video of that night made by you and 
others. I asked him and /or Chief Yarbrough to have his staff follow up with you and the other 
requestors of the tape. Has that not happened? 

Danielle Weston

On Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 2:34 PM Dustin Clark wrote:

RRISD Leaders,

It has been over a week since I requested this group's assistance in gaining understanding as to why the 
video surveillance of assault and harassment incidents during the 10/21/21 board meeting seem to be 
missing. This is a matter of public safety and missing evidence of a crime committed inside of Round 
Rock High School. 

I have included Chief Yarbrough in hopes that maybe he can explain the missing video surveillance 
footage that we asked him to preserve, and that Chief Marquez assured us would be preserved. 

I am hoping that the response we received from the Open Records team is in error, and that this group 
of leaders will work with us on this matter. If not, we will revisit our approach in shedding light on what 
happened to this video footage. 

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

On Thursday, December 2, 2021, 08:22:47 AM CST, Dustin Clark  wrote: 

 

Board of Trustees,

We have a significant breakdown in security, safety, and evidence chain of custody that needs 
to be addressed immediately. I made a similar request for the video surveillance footage of the 
assault and harassment incident that occurred 10/21 board meeting, and the open records team has 
informed me that it does not exist (see below). I have seen the cameras in that hallway, and at the 
entrance of bldg 100, so they do exist.

I asked Chief Yarbrough on 10/25 to be sure the video evidence was preserved. When we met with 
Officer Marquez on 10/29 to make this report, we asked about the length of time that video 
surveillance is stored. I audio recorded our entire conversation with Officer Marquez (with his 
knowledge), and below is some of the transcript in regards to preserving video surveillance of a 
reported crime.

Officer Marquez was asked the following:



Ricci Nelson: "By filling this out [the police report], will it ensure that you preserve any video that you 
have?"

Office Luis Marquez: "Oh, yeah. Yes ma'am. We have to attach whatever video there is [to the report]. 
We would download that video and preserve it and add that to our evidence cloud, and it's attached to 
the case and class C offenses will usually stay on for, I believe, about, since it's an assault, about two 
years."

Based on the Open Records Team's response, and the response from Officer Marquez, I have some 
questions I would like to have answered.

1) Why is there no responsive information [stored video] regarding our request?

2) Are the specified cameras operational?

3) If the cameras are operational, did Chief Yarbrough/RRISD PD not preserve the video evidence of 
the crime as requested?

4) If the cameras are not operational, why not and how long have they not been operational?

5) Was the video overwritten?

6) What is the RRISD video surveillance storage policy?

Respectfully,

Dustin Clark

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 

From: Open Records <open_records@roundrockisd.org>

To: Dustin Clark <

Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 04:21:03 PM CST

Subject: Re: Open Records Request | Video Surveillance Footage

Mr. Clark,

The District has received your request. As there is no responsive information regarding your 
request cited below, we will close this file.

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture Hall 
bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of  the entrance of  bldg 100, on 10/21 
from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of  the parking lot in front of  bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Sincerely,
Open Records & Legal Services Department

open_records@roundrockisd.org

Round Rock ISD
1311 Round Rock Ave
Round Rock, TX 78681
512-428-7982 (Office)
512-464-5956 (Fax)



On Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:57 PM Dustin Clark < > wrote:

Open Records,

I would like a copy of the outdoor surveillance video footage from Round Rock High School Old Lecture 
Hall bldg 100.

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video showing the outside of the entrance of bldg 100, 
on 10/21 from 8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

l Requesting all outdoor surveillance video of the parking lot in front of bldg 100, on 10/21 from 
8:15pm - 9:00pm. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark 
        



Subject: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Re: Please Read: Policing and Safety 
Concerns at Board Meetings

Date: Tue, 30 Nov 2021 20:02:13 +0000 (UTC)
From: "'Dustin Clark' via board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org" 

<board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>
To: "board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org" <board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey 

Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 
<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>

Cc: Ricci >, Christie Slape >
Message-ID: <1358078240.6869281.1638302533843@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: 488458a870666cae729331b48ea79633

Hello district leaders, 

I am following up again on my below request. Can someone please let me know what is being done 
about this situation, and when I might receive a copy of the police report I made on 10/29?

Regards,

Dustin Clark

 

On Monday, November 29, 2021, 09:29:39 AM CST, Dustin Clark  wrote: 

 

BoT, Chief Yarbrough and Dr. Azaeiz,

I know district staff was off last week, but I wanted to follow up on what is being done to address the 
situation that occurred on 10/21/21. I am also requesting that the security footage from these hallway 
and parking lot incidents be preserved.

If RRISD and RRISD PD do not plan to take any further action, I would like to request that the security 
footage be provided to me so that I can make a police report with Wilco Sheriff's Dept or RR PD to 
pursue a restraining order on this gentlemen.

Regards,

Dustin Clark 

 

On Friday, November 19, 2021, 11:48:23 AM CST, Dustin Clark  wrote: 

Board of Trustees, Dr. Azaiez,

I want to make you aware of a concerning safety issue at a board meeting that I don't believe has been 
properly addressed by RRISD PD. I am hoping that either the BoT or Dr. Azaiez can look into this matter 
further, determine who the perpetrator was, and issue a restraining order on him.



On Monday October 25th, I contacted Chief Yarbrough via email about an assault and a harassment 
incident that occurred at the 10/21/21 board meeting, both committed by the same man. While the 
board was in the first closed session, and we were asked to wait outside the boardroom, this 
man grabbed an Asian woman by both of her shoulders and pushed her aside in the hallway as he 
walked by. After moving her aside, he continued on and stopped and spoke with a woman named Jenn 
Brown. Later that night, he sat with a woman named Lindsey Ledyard. We do not know the name of the 
man, but Jenn Brown attends almost every board meeting. I have attached a picture from the board 
meeting camera of the man in question. 

Later that night, as I was leaving the meeting with my wife and Christie Slape, this same man 
confronted us on the stairs leading out of bldg100 and proceeded to verbally harass me and berate me 
for the public comments I made during the meeting. I have thick skin, and have no issue defending 
myself if needed, but this was very concerning given the earlier physical altercation. Both of these 
incidents occurred in view of RRISD security cameras, and the perpetrator's vehicle and 
license plate should be in view of the outdoor camera.

On October 26th, I received a response from Chief Yarbrough to schedule a meeting with Officer Luis 
Marquez.

On October 29th, I met with Officer Luis Marquez, along with the Christie Slape, Ricci Nelson, and the 
victim. During this meeting, the victim gave her statement, but was reluctant to press charges and seek 
a restraining order because she feared that this man would stalk her at her home. The victim stated to 
Officer Marquez that she will no longer come to the school board meetings because she is fearful of 
what this man might do. Christie Slape and I also gave a statement. 

I was not given a police report number initially, but I followed up with Officer Marquez, and he 
provided it to me. I also asked him for a copy of the police report, but he said I would need to go 
through Open Records to get a copy. I submitted a request to Open Records on 11/3/21, and have still 
not received a copy, well past the 10 business days required by law. This is very concerning given that I 
am aware of dozens of people who are experiencing the same issue with the RRISD Open Records 
department.

I request an RRISD restraining order be given to this man for the assault, and that the BoT look into the 
issues plaguing the RRISD Open Records dept. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark

    



Subject: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Please Read: Policing and Safety 
Concerns at Board Meetings

Date: Fri, 19 Nov 2021 17:48:23 +0000 (UTC)
From: "'Dustin Clark' via board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org" 

<board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>
To: "board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org" <board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey 

Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>
Cc: Ricci >, Christie Slape 
Message-ID: <231289982.3579124.1637344103484@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: f3f04bb8a205732be4e1294cce07bbca
Attachments: IMG_2768.jpg 

Board of Trustees, Dr. Azaiez, 

I want to make you aware of a concerning safety issue at a board meeting that I don't believe has been 
properly addressed by RRISD PD. I am hoping that either the BoT or Dr. Azaiez can look into this matter 
further, determine who the perpetrator was, and issue a restraining order on him.

On Monday October 25th, I contacted Chief Yarbrough via email about an assault and a harassment 
incident that occurred at the 10/21/21 board meeting, both committed by the same man. While the 
board was in the first closed session, and we were asked to wait outside the boardroom, this man 
grabbed an Asian woman by both of her shoulders and pushed her aside in the hallway as he walked 
by. After moving her aside, he continued on and stopped and spoke with a woman named Jenn Brown. 
Later that night, he sat with a woman named Lindsey Ledyard. We do not know the name of the man, 
but Jenn Brown attends almost every board meeting. I have attached a picture from the board meeting 
camera of the man in question. 

Later that night, as I was leaving the meeting with my wife and Christie Slape, this same man 
confronted us on the stairs leading out of bldg100 and proceeded to verbally harass me and berate me 
for the public comments I made during the meeting. I have thick skin, and have no issue defending 
myself if needed, but this was very concerning given the earlier physical altercation. Both of these 
incidents occurred in view of RRISD security cameras, and the perpetrator's vehicle and license plate 
should be in view of the outdoor camera.

On October 26th, I received a response from Chief Yarbrough to schedule a meeting with Officer Luis 
Marquez.

On October 29th, I met with Officer Luis Marquez, along with the Christie Slape, Ricci Nelson, and the 
victim. During this meeting, the victim gave her statement, but was reluctant to press charges and seek 
a restraining order because she feared that this man would stalk her at her home. The victim stated to 
Officer Marquez that she will no longer come to the school board meetings because she is fearful of 
what this man might do. Christie Slape and I also gave a statement. 

I was not given a police report number initially, but I followed up with Officer Marquez, and he 
provided it to me. I also asked him for a copy of the police report, but he said I would need to go 
through Open Records to get a copy. I submitted a request to Open Records on 11/3/21, and have still 
not received a copy, well past the 10 business days required by law. This is very concerning given that I 
am aware of dozens of people who are experiencing the same issue with the RRISD Open Records 
department.

I request an RRISD restraining order be given to this man for the assault, and that the BoT look into the 
issues plaguing the RRISD Open Records dept. 

Regards,



Dustin Clark



Subject: Thank you for contacting RRISD Board of Trustees. Re: Please Read: Policing and Safety 
Concerns at Board Meetings

Date: Mon, 29 Nov 2021 15:29:38 +0000 (UTC)
From: "'Dustin Clark' via board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org" 

<board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>
To: "board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org" <board_of_trustees@roundrockisd.org>,  Jeffrey 

Yarbrough <jeffrey_yarbrough@roundrockisd.org>,  Hafedh Azaiez 
<hafedh_azaiez@roundrockisd.org>

Cc: Ricci >, Christie Slape 
Message-ID: <447607974.2220610.1638199778982@mail.yahoo.com>
MD5: 005c87e06c37b2ed0b46236b7489e3f3
Attachments: IMG_2768.jpg 

BoT, Chief Yarbrough and Dr. Azaeiz, 

I know district staff was off last week, but I wanted to follow up on what is being done to address the 
situation that occurred on 10/21/21. I am also requesting that the security footage from these hallway 
and parking lot incidents be preserved.

If RRISD and RRISD PD do not plan to take any further action, I would like to request that the security 
footage be provided to me so that I can make a police report with Wilco Sheriff's Dept or RR PD to 
pursue a restraining order on this gentlemen.

Regards,

Dustin Clark 

 

On Friday, November 19, 2021, 11:48:23 AM CST, Dustin Clark > wrote: 

Board of Trustees, Dr. Azaiez,

I want to make you aware of a concerning safety issue at a board meeting that I don't believe has been 
properly addressed by RRISD PD. I am hoping that either the BoT or Dr. Azaiez can look into this matter 
further, determine who the perpetrator was, and issue a restraining order on him.

On Monday October 25th, I contacted Chief Yarbrough via email about an assault and a harassment 
incident that occurred at the 10/21/21 board meeting, both committed by the same man. While the 
board was in the first closed session, and we were asked to wait outside the boardroom, this 
man grabbed an Asian woman by both of her shoulders and pushed her aside in the hallway as he 
walked by. After moving her aside, he continued on and stopped and spoke with a woman named Jenn 
Brown. Later that night, he sat with a woman named Lindsey Ledyard. We do not know the name of the 
man, but Jenn Brown attends almost every board meeting. I have attached a picture from the board 
meeting camera of the man in question. 

Later that night, as I was leaving the meeting with my wife and Christie Slape, this same man 
confronted us on the stairs leading out of bldg100 and proceeded to verbally harass me and berate me 
for the public comments I made during the meeting. I have thick skin, and have no issue defending 
myself if needed, but this was very concerning given the earlier physical altercation. Both of these 
incidents occurred in view of RRISD security cameras, and the perpetrator's vehicle and 
license plate should be in view of the outdoor camera.



On October 26th, I received a response from Chief Yarbrough to schedule a meeting with Officer Luis 
Marquez.

On October 29th, I met with Officer Luis Marquez, along with the Christie Slape, Ricci Nelson, and the 
victim. During this meeting, the victim gave her statement, but was reluctant to press charges and seek 
a restraining order because she feared that this man would stalk her at her home. The victim stated to 
Officer Marquez that she will no longer come to the school board meetings because she is fearful of 
what this man might do. Christie Slape and I also gave a statement. 

I was not given a police report number initially, but I followed up with Officer Marquez, and he 
provided it to me. I also asked him for a copy of the police report, but he said I would need to go 
through Open Records to get a copy. I submitted a request to Open Records on 11/3/21, and have still 
not received a copy, well past the 10 business days required by law. This is very concerning given that I 
am aware of dozens of people who are experiencing the same issue with the RRISD Open Records 
department.

I request an RRISD restraining order be given to this man for the assault, and that the BoT look into the 
issues plaguing the RRISD Open Records dept. 

Regards,

Dustin Clark

  




